on the calculated total revenue, variable costs and capital costs.

  Median Price Price Variance (+30%) Price Variance (-30%)

Total Revenue  $93,278 $121,261 $65,295

Final Total Capital Costs  $674,465   $674,465   $674,465

Total Variable Costs   $124,728   $124,728   $124,728

Total Revenue Less
Variable Costs (EBTIDA)

-$31,450 -$3,467 -$59,433

Breakeven Point (years) Never Never Never
Note: In Wisconsin, oats can be harvested once a year.

Milling Operation EBIDTA Breakeven: Capturing Entire Wisconsin Oat Market within 150-
mile radius of Kohler Company

The market demand for milled oats within a 150-mile radius of Kohler Company is between 1,200 and

1,500 tons of oats annually.  A median of 1,350 tons was used for this study.

A commercial Oat milling operation located at the Kohler Company, milling 1,350 tons of oats, will not

breakeven on an EBIDTA cash flow basis, selling oats at $440 per ton, based on the calculated total

revenue, variable costs and capital costs.  Kohler Company can only produce 379 tons of oats and would

need to make up the difference by purchasing 971 tons of oats to meet market demand.

Scenario 2: Breakeven

  Median

Price

Price Variance (+30%) Price Variance (-30%)

Total Revenue $332,736   $432,556   $232,915

Final Capital Costs $1,110,522   $1,110,522   $1,110,522

Total Variable Costs $351,976   $351,976   $351,976

Total Revenue Less Variable Costs

(EBTIDA)

   -$19,240  $80,580 -$119,061

Breakeven Point (years)   Never 12.53 Never

Note: In Wisconsin, oats can be harvested once a year.

Start Up Capital

Gaining traction in a saturated market is the most difficult type of product entry, requiring a
prolonged market adoption rate, and increased marketing efforts and investment. This, in
addition to the price being too low, is the main obstacle from entering the market.

Kohler Company Oat Milling Feasibility Study|  6

Market research found the cost of oat milling equipment is $135,277, for the scale Kohler Co would

be operating.  Utilizing a selling price of $440 per ton for oat flakes with a 30% variance and oat

[…]

demand in the foreseeable future. Other factors for this recommendation include
substantial capital costs associated with purchasing the equipment, building the facility and
unfavorable timelines to breakeven points.  Oat pricing elasticity and variances favor this
recommendation as well.

Findings - Breakeven Analysis

Scenario 1:  Small Scale milling Operation - Kohler Company’s 700 acres

In this Scenario, Kohler Company expends the capital necessary to start and launch the small scale oat

mill.  The company uses their 700 acres of farmland to grow oats.  After harvest, the oats will be

transported to a mill which will also be owned by Kohler Company.  Here the oats will be processed and

packaged to be shipped to customers.  The price for oats over the past 18 years has reflected a 30%

price variance. In this scenario, Kohler Company will only be purchasing small scale oat milling

equipment due to the small volume of oats being harvested off their 700 acres of production.  The

following table reflects the revenue and pricing of this scenario:

Kohler Company Oat Milling Feasibility Study|  7

Revenue Median Price Price Variance (+30%) Price Variance (-30%)

Selling Price of Processed Oats
per Ton

440 572 308

Amount of Farming Land (acres) 700 700 700

Amount of Raw Oats Produced
(Tons)

379 379 379

Amount of Processed Oats (Tons) 212 212 212

Total Revenue $93,278  $121,261  $65,295

Note: The amount of raw oats produced in this Scenario is 379 tons.  After processing, 379 tons is reduced to 212 tons of oats. Ref: [15]

Storage Costs

After the oats are harvested they must be stored.  The storage costs associated with the 379 tons of raw

oats, the estimated production from 700 acres, are indicated below.

 Median Price

Storage per ton  $407

Total Storage  $ 154,418

Reference: [18]

Facility Costs

The cost of building a new facility, based on constructing a 4,928 square foot building, for the oat milling

operation are estimated below.

 Costs

Facility Electrical Costs  $ 50,000

[…]

Total Labor Costs   $70,479

Note: A breakdown of the $261, can be found in the labor subsection within the mill section of the report. Reference: [10]

Kohler Company Oat Milling Feasibility Study|  12

Transportation Costs

A price of $0.19 per bushel was estimated in the calculations to transport the oats to the milling facility,

based on a quote from Duffy Grain Inc. transportation  company. [20]

  Median Price

Price per Bushel $0.19

Number of bushels to transport 22,740

Base fee  $ 350

Transportation cost $4,671

Purchasing of Additional Oats

Because Kohler Co can only produce 379 tons of oats they need to make up the difference by purchasing

the oats.  The difference in this scenario is 971 tons.

Additional Amount of Oats 971

Number of Bushels per Acre 58

Total Number of Bushels   56,318

Price per Bushel of Oats $2.95

Total Cost of Additional Oats $166,138

Total Variable Costs

Total Machine Power Costs   $3,420

Total Cost of Planting Oats   $93,548

Total Labor Costs $70,479

Transportation cost   $4,671

Total Cost of Additional Oats $166,138

Maintenance Costs (2%)   $13,721

Total Variable Costs   $351,976
Note: Maintenance costs is 2% of the total equipment cost.

Opportunity cost

Opportunity Cost

Risk Free Assets Return (2%)   $20,191

Total Opportunity Cost   $20,191

Note: The risk free asset used is the average of 5, 7, and 10-year U.S. treasury bond.

Kohler Company Oat Milling Feasibility Study|  13

Scenario 2: Breakeven

  Median

Price

Price Variance (+30%) Price Variance (-30%)

Total Revenue $332,736   $432,556   $232,915

Final Capital Costs $1,110,522   $1,110,522   $1,110,522

Total Variable Costs $351,976   $351,976   $351,976

Total Revenue Less Variable Costs

(EBTIDA)

   -$19,240  $80,580 -$119,061

Breakeven Point (years)   Never 12.53 Never

Note: In Wisconsin, oats can be harvested once a year.

Scenario 3: Depreciation Model – Mill (Kohler Company 700 Acres)

In this Scenario, IRS Depreciation schedules for the equipment and the cost of the new facility are
applied.  For equipment, a seven-year depreciation period is used and 20 years depreciation
schedule is used for the building [14].  This table shows that Kohler Company will not break even due
to the price not being high enough.

Breakeven Analysis – Depreciation Model – Mill (Kohler Company 700 Acres)

 First 7 Years Next 13